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WILL AG.ORG Introduces 

NEW Smart Phone Website! 

 

m.willag.org 

 

 Market Analysis 
 

 The Pre-Opening Market 
Report 

 The Opening Market 
Report 

 The Closing Market 
Report 

 Commodity Week 

 Agricultural News and 
Weather 

 

 
August 10, 2012 

 
Dear Subscriber: 

 
WE WILL BE UPDATING AND ADDING 

MATERIAL THROUGHOUT THE DAY August 10 
….PLEASE CHECK BACK OFTEN FOR THE 

LATEST INFORMATION! 

 
DO BE SURE TO PAGE DOWN FOR OUR 

AUDIO INTERVIEWS WITH BILL MAYER 
OF STRATEGIC FARM MARKETING, MIKE 

ZUZOLO OF GLOBAL COMMODITY 
ANALTYCS AND UNIVERSITY OF 

ILLINOIS AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST 
DARREL GOOD. 

 
This morning USDA released its August 2012 

Crop Production and WASDE reports.  Here is 
a look at all the key numbers: 

 
 

USDA August 2012 U-S Crop Production Report in billions of bushels 

(released August 10, 2012, 7:30 a.m. CST) 
 

Crop 
USDA August 

Estimate 

Average 

Guess 
Range 

USDA July 

Estimate 

Corn: - - - - 

Production 10.779 10.971 
9.860 - 

11.750 
12.970 

Yield 123.4 126.2 
117.6 - 
134.0 

146.0 

Soybeans: - - - - 

Production 2.692 2.786 
2.400 - 
2.925 

3.050 

Yield 36.1 37.20 32.0 - 39.0 40.5 
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USDA August 202 U-S Wheat Crop Production report in billions of 
bushels (released August 10, 2012, 7:30 a.m. CST) 

 

Crop 
USDA August 
Estimate 

Average 
Guess 

Range 
USDA July 
Estimate 

All Wheat 2.288 2.200 
2.112 - 

2.294 
2.224 

All Winter 

Wheat 
1.683 1.665 

1.610 - 

1.707 
1.670 

Other Spring 
Wheat 

0.4495 0.488 
0.444 - 
0.542 

0.472 

Durum 0.086 0.084 
0.079 - 

0.092 
0.082 

From the August 2012 Crop Production report: 

CORN: Corn production is forecast at 10.8 billion bushels, down 13 percent 

from 2011 and the lowest production since 2006. Based on conditions as of 
August 1, yields are expected to average 123.4 bushels per acre, down 23.8 

bushels from 2011. If realized, this will be the lowest average yield since 
1995. Area harvested for grain is forecast at 87.4 million acres, down 2 

percent from the June forecast but up 4 percent from 2011.  

SOYBEANS: Soybean production is forecast at 2.69 billion bushels, down 12 

percent from last year. Based on August 1 conditions, yields are expected to 
average 36.1 bushels per acre, down 5.4 bushels from last year. If realized, 

the average yield will be the lowest since 2003. Area for harvest is forecast 
at 74.6 million acres, down 1 percent from June but up 1 percent from 2011. 

WHEAT: All wheat production, at 2.27 billion bushels, is up 2 percent from 

the July forecast and up 13 percent from 2011. Based on August 1 

conditions, the United States yield is forecast at 46.5 bushels per acre, up 
0.9 bushel from last month and up 2.8 bushels from last year. 

Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.68 billion bushels, up 1 percent 

from July and up 13 percent from 2011. Based on August 1 conditions, the 
United States yield is forecast at a record high 48.0 bushels per acre, up 0.3 

bushel from last month and 1.8 bushels higher than last year. The area 
expected to be harvested for grain or seed totals 35.0 million acres,  
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http://www.andersoninc.com/ 
http://www.agrigold.com/ 

 
 

unchanged 

from last 
month but up 

8 percent 
from last 

year. 

Hard Red 
Winter, at 

1.01 billion 
bushels, is up 

slightly from 

a month ago. 
Soft Red 

Winter 
production is 

up 1 percent 
from the 

previous 
forecast and 

ow  

totals 435 

million 
bushels. 

White Winter 
production 

totals 236 
million 

bushels, up 2 
percent from 

last month. 
Of this total, 

13.9 million 
bushels are 

Hard White 
and 222 

million 

bushels are 
Soft White. 

Durum wheat production is forecast at 86.0 million bushels, up 5 percent 

from July and up 70 percent from 2011. The United States yield is forecast 
at 40.5 bushels per acre, up 1.9 bushels from last month and up 2.0 bushels 

http://www.andersoninc.com/
http://www.agrigold.com/
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from last year. Expected area to be harvested for grain totals 2.12 million 

acres, unchanged from last month, but up 62 percent from last year. 

Other spring wheat production is forecast at 500 million bushels, up 6 
percent from the July forecast and up 10 percent from last year. Area 

harvested for grain is expected to total 11.7 million acres, unchanged from 
last month but down 3 percent from last year. The United States yield is  

forecast at 42.8 bushels per acre, up 2.4 bushels from last month and 5.1 
bushels above 2011. Of the total production, 463 million bushels are Hard 

Red Spring Wheat, up 6 percent from last month and up 16 percent from 
last year. 

To view the full USDA August 2012 Crop Production report go to: 

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?
documentID=1046/ 

 

USDA August 2012 U-S Ending Stocks for 2011-12 in billions of 

bushels (released August 10, 2012, 7:30 a.m. CST) 
 

Crop 
USDA August 

Estimate 

Average 

Guess 
Range 

USDA July 

Estimate 

Corn 1.021 0.945 
0.903 - 
1.128 

0.902 

Soybeans 0.145 0.157 
0.138 - 

0.200 
0.170 

 

USDA August 2012 U-S Ending Stocks for 2012-13 in billions of 

bushels (released August 10, 2012, 7:30 a.m. CST) 
 

Crop 
USDA August 

Estimate 

Average 

Guess 
Range 

USDA July 

Estimate 

Corn 0.650 0.651 
0.400 - 
0.800 

1.183 

Soybeans 0.115 0.115 
0.095 - 

0.140 
0.130 

Wheat 0.698 0.681 
0.600 - 

0.718 
0.644 

http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046/
http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/MannUsda/viewDocumentInfo.do?documentID=1046/
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From the August 2012 WASDE report: 

CORN: U.S. feed grain supplies for 2012/13 are projected sharply lower 

again this month with corn production forecast 2.2 billion bushels lower and 
sorghum production forecast 92 million bushels lower. The forecast U.S. corn 

yield is reduced 22.6 bushels per acre to 123.4 bushels as extreme heat and 

dryness continued, and in many areas worsened, during July across the 
Plains and Corn Belt. As forecast, the 2012/13 corn yield would be the 

lowest since 1995/96. 

Corn area harvested for grain is also lowered, down 1.5 million acres from 
the last month’s forecast that was based on the June Acreage report. The 

U.S. sorghum yield is forecast 16.3 bushels per acre lower at 48.6 bushels 
as drought stressed sorghum from the Central Plains to the Corn Belt. 

Sorghum harvested area is also lowered slightly. 

U.S. corn production for 2012/13 is forecast at 10.8 billion bushels, the 

lowest since 2006/07. Relatively small increases in carryin and imports only 
partly offset this month’s substantial reduction in crop size. Ending stocks for 

2011/12 are projected 118 million bushels higher with lower  expected 
exports, reduced corn use for ethanol, and a small increase in imports. 

Imports for 2012/13 are also raised, up 45 million bushels to 75 million, 
reflecting strong domestic corn prices and competitively priced foreign 

supplies. Total U.S. corn supplies for 2012/13 are projected down 2.0 billion 
bushels and at a 9-year low. 

This month’s large reduction in U.S. corn supplies and the sharply higher 
price outlook are expected to further reduce 2012/13 corn usage. Total use 

is projected 1.5 billion bushels lower and at 11.2 billion would be a 6-year 
low. The biggest reduction again this month is for feed and residual 

disappearance, projected down 725 million bushels. Food, seed, and 
industrial (FSI) use  is also projected lower, down 470 million bushels, 

mostly reflecting a 400-million-bushel reduction in corn used to produce 
ethanol. Reductions in other food and industrial uses account for the  

remainder of the FSI decline. Ending stocks for 2012/13 are projected at 650 
million bushels, 533 million lower and the smallest carryout since 1995/96. 

The 2012/13 season-average farm price for corn is projected at a record 
$7.50 to $8.90 per bushel, up sharply from the $5.40 to $6.40 per bushel 

projected in July. Projected farm prices for the other feed grains are also 

raised. 
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http://www.adm.com/  
http://www.agrigold.com/ 

 

SOYBEANS: 

U.S. oilseed 
production for 

2012/13 is 
projected at 

83.4 million 
tons, down 9.4 

million from 
last month, as 

a lower 
soybean 

production 
estimate is 

only partly 
offset by 

higher crops of 

peanuts and 
cottonseed. 

Soybean 
production for 

2012/13 is 
projected at 

2.7 billion 
bushels, down 

358 million 
due to lower 

harvested area 
and yields. 

Harvested 
area is  

projected at 

74.6 million 
acres, down 

0.7 million 
from the July 

projection. The 
first survey-based soybean yield forecast of 36.1 bushels per acre is 4.4 

bushels below last month’s projection and 5.4 bushels below last year’s 
yield. Soybean supplies for 2012/13 are projected 12 percent below last 

month to a 9-year low on lower production and reduced beginning stocks. 
Soybean exports are reduced 260 million bushels to 1.11 billion bushels. 

Soybean crush is also reduced as higher prices reduce domestic use and 
prospective exports for both soybean meal and oil. Soybean ending stocks 

are projected at 115 million bushels, down 15 million. 

http://www.adm.com/
http://www.agrigold.com/
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U.S. changes for 2011/12 include increased soybean crush and exports and 

reduced ending stocks. Crush is increased 15 million bushels to 1.69 billion 
reflecting increased exports and  domestic use of soybean meal. Soybean 

exports are increased 10 million to 1.35 billion bushels reflecting strong 
shipments in recent weeks. Soybean ending stocks are projected at 145 

million bushels, down 25 million. 

Soybean and product prices for 2012/13 are all raised to record levels this 
month, reflecting the impact of sharply reduced soybean and corn 

production. The U.S. season-average soybean price is projected at $15.00 to 
$17.00 per bushel, up $2.00 on both ends. Soybean meal prices are 

projected at $460 to $490 per short ton compared with $365 to $395 last 

month. Soybean oil prices are projected at 53 to 57 cents per pound, up 0.5 
cents on both ends. 

WHEAT: U.S. wheat supplies for 2012/13 are raised 54 million bushels with 

higher forecast production and an increase in projected imports. Production 
is forecast 44 million bushels higher with increased yields for winter wheat, 

durum, and other spring wheat. Feed and residual use is projected 20 million 
bushels higher, reflecting the tighter supply situation for corn. Ending stocks 

for 2012/13 are projected 34 million bushels higher. The projected range for 
the 2012/13 season average farm price is raised substantially to $7.60 to 

$9.00 per bushel, compared with $6.20 to $7.40 per bushel last month, as 

tighter foreign wheat supplies and sharply higher corn prices raise price 
prospects for the remainder of the marketing year. 
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USDA August 2012 World Supply and Demand Estimates in millions 

of metric tons (released August 10, 2012, 7:30 a.m. CST) 
 

Crop 

USDA August 

2012-13 
Estimate 

USDA July 

2012-13 
Estimate 

USDA August 

2011-12 
Estimate 

USDA July 

2011-12 
Estimate 

Argentina 
Wheat 

11.50 12.00 15.00 14.50 

Australia 

Wheat 
26.00 26.00 29.50 29.50 

China 
Wheat 

118.00 118.00 117.92 117.92 

India Wheat 93.90 91.00 86.87 86.87 

EU-27 

Wheat 
132.90 133.14 137.40 137.38 

FSU-12 

Wheat 
82.96 88.56 114.42 114.42 

Argentina 
Corn 

28.00 25.00 21.00 21.00 

Brazil Corn 70.00 67.00 72.80 70.00 

South Africa 

Corn 
13.50 13.00 11.50 11.50 

China Corn 200.00 195.00 192.78 192.78 

Argentina 

Soybeans 
55.00 55.00 41.00 41.00 

Brazil 
Soybeans 

81.00 78.00 65.50 65.50 

From the August 2012 WASDE report: 

CORN: Global 2012/13 corn trade is projected sharply lower this month in 
response to tighter U.S. supplies  and higher prices. Corn imports are 

lowered for China, EU-27, Indonesia, Japan, South Korea, Mexico, Vietnam, 
Israel, Colombia, Peru, and Syria. In addition to the United States, corn 

exports are reduced for Ukraine, EU-27, and Serbia. Partly offsetting are 
export increases for Argentina, Brazil, South Africa, and Canada. Global corn 

consumption is projected 38.9 million tons lower with  the United States 
accounting for more than three-fourths of the reduction. Foreign corn 

feeding drops 8.8 million tons with only part of the decline offset by higher 

wheat feeding. Corn feeding is  lowered for EU-27, India, Canada, Japan, 
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South Korea, Russia, Ukraine, Vietnam, Israel, and Indonesia. Global corn 

ending stocks are projected 10.8 million tons lower with increases for  China, 
Brazil, and Argentina only partly making up for the large reduction in the 

United States and smaller reductions in a number of other countries. 

SOYBEANS: Global oilseed production for 2012/13 is projected at 457.3 
million tons, down 8.5 million tons from last month. Reductions for 

soybeans, sunflowerseed, peanuts, and cottonseed are only partly offset by 
increased rapeseed production. Lower soybean production is projected for 

the United States, Canada, and EU-27 due to lower yields resulting from hot, 
dry weather. Soybean production is raised for Brazil and Paraguay as 

producers are expected to respond to sharply higher prices with increased 

plantings. Brazil’s soybean production is projected up 3 million tons at a 
record 81 million. Sunflowerseed production is reduced for EU-27, Ukraine, 

and Moldova due to the effects of hot, dry weather during the reproductive 
stage of the crops. Other changes include higher rapeseed production for 

EU-27 and Ukraine, lower rapeseed production for China and Australia, lower 
peanut production for India and Indonesia, and lower cottonseed production 

for India. 

Global oilseed and meal production, trade, and consumption for 2012/13 are 
all reduced this month reflecting the impact of reduced oilseed supplies and 

higher prices. Projected soybean imports for China are reduced 1.5 million 

tons to 59.5 million as domestic soybean stocks contribute a larger 
component of soybean meal consumption. Soybean exports for Brazil and 

Argentina are forecast higher but only partly offset a reduction for the United 
States. 

WHEAT: Global wheat supplies for 2012/13 are projected 2.1 million tons 

lower mostly reflecting a 3.7-million-ton reduction in foreign production. A 
small increase in 2012/13 world beginning stocks is partly offsetting with 

2011/12 updates to trade and use for a number of countries. Lower  
expected production in the FSU-12 accounts for most of this month’s decline 

in world output. Production is lowered 6.0 million tons for Russia on reduced 

area and yield prospects due to July heat and dryness across most of the 
spring wheat growing areas. Spring wheat in adjoining areas of Kazakhstan 

was also affected by the same adverse weather reducing production 
prospects 2.0 million tons. Other reductions this month include a 0.8-million-

ton reduction for Turkey based on lower reported yields, a 0.5-million-ton 
reduction for Argentina reflecting lower expected area, a 0.3-million-ton 

reduction for Syria, and a 0.2-million-ton reduction for EU-27. Production is 
raised 2.9 million tons for India, 2.0 million tons for Ukraine, and 0.4 million 

tons each for Canada and Uzbekistan. 
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Global wheat consumption for 2012/13 is raised 3.2 million tons as a 

number of countries are expected to shift some of their livestock and poultry 
feeding from corn to wheat. Wheat feeding is raised 1.0 million tons each for 

EU-27 and Ukraine, 0.5 million tons each for South Korea and Vietnam, 0.3 
million tons for Israel, and 0.2 million tons each for India and Thailand. 

Partly offsetting is a 0.5-million-ton reduction for Russia with lower expected 
production. 

Global wheat imports for 2012/13 are raised with increases for several 

countries, in part, to support higher wheat feeding. Imports are raised 0.5 
million tons each for EU-27, South Korea, and Vietnam, and raised 0.3 

million tons for Israel. Imports are also raised 0.3 million tons for Brazil. 

Global 2012/13 exports are raised, but much of the shift among countries 

also reflects reduced export prospects for Russia, which is lowered 4.0 
million tons. Exports are raised 2.0 million tons for Ukraine, 1.0 million tons 

each for Canada and EU-27, 0.5 million tons each for Australia, Brazil, and 
Pakistan. Exports are lowered 0.7 million tons for Argentina, 0.5 million tons 

for Turkey, and 0.2 million tons for Uruguay. World ending stocks for 
2012/13 are projected 5.3 million tons lower at 177.2 million. 

To see the full August 2012 WASDE Report go to: 
 

http://www.usda.gov/oce/commodity/wasde/ 
 

 
 

Listen here for our first reaction to the Friday Tuesday reports as Dave talks 
with Bill Mayer of Strategic Farm Marketing in Champaign, Illinois   (THESE 
LINKS ARE NOW LIVE) 

 
Broadband MP3:   

 
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-mayer120810.mp3 

 

Dial Up MP3:   
 

http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-mayer120810dial.mp3 

 

 

 
 

 
 

http://www.usda.gov/oce/commodity/wasde/
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-mayer120810.mp3
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-mayer120810dial.mp3
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Friday morning we had an extensive conversation after pit trade opened with 

Mike Zuzolo of Global Commodity Analytics in Lafayette, Indiana  (THESE 
LINKS ARE NOW LIVE) 

 
Broadband MP3:   

 
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-zuzolo120810.mp3 

 
Dial Up MP3:   

 
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-zuzolo120810dial.mp3 

 

 
 

 

 
Friday morning Todd Gleason crunched the numbers with University of 
Illinois agricultural economist Darrel Good (THESE LINKS ARE NOW LIVE) 

 
Broadband MP3:   

 
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-good120810.mp3 

 
Dial Up MP3:   

 
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-good120810dial.mp3 

 

 
CHARTS START ON THE NEXT PAGE 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-zuzolo120810.mp3
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-zuzolo120810dial.mp3
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-good120810.mp3
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/media/ag-good120810dial.mp3
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Key graphics from the USDA lock up briefing of Ag Secretary Tom Vilsack: 
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Friday morning meteorologist Drew Lerner of World Weather Inc. weighted 

in on the ten day forecast: 

 
“The outlook has not changed much since Thursday.  Areas that have 

received significant rain during the past week should see some additional 

crop improvement with some lifting of yield potential also expected.  These 
conditions may prevail during the coming week as temperatures stay mild 

and another round of timely rain occurs Wednesday into Saturday, August 
18. 

   
Meanwhile, soil moisture in a majority of the Midwest is still too low to 

favorably support crop development and expected rain over the coming 
seven days will not likely be great enough to seriously change the condition 

of most crops. Southwestern areas will be driest and will continue to see 
declining yield potentials.  Warmer and drier weather should return to the 

Midwest Aug. 18-24 and much of the soil moisture from rain during the past 
and coming weeks will be quickly lost to evaporation.  Crop stress should 
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DAILY WILLAG.ORG Agricultural 

Weather Podcast with Drew Lerner 
 

Posted by 8:40 a.m. Monday through Friday 

 

Subscribe at: 

http://will.uiuc.edu/RSS/WILLfeeds/ag-

morningweather.xml 

DREW LERNER BROADCAST ON AM 580 and 

our  

WEB LIVE STREAM at 8:50 am CST daily 

 

increase in many areas and rain will be needed to minimize the potential for 

new declines in production potential.  
 

Much of the Midwest will see mild temperatures through the next week.  
Additional cooling will occur in southern areas today and highs today and 

Saturday will be in the 70s and lower 80s with some middle 80s in the south 
each day and some upper 80s in the southwest Saturday.  Some locations 

from northern Indiana into Michigan will see highs in the upper 60s today.  
Sunday through Tuesday will be a little warmer and highs in northern areas 

will be in the middle 70s 
to the lower 80s while 

southern areas see highs 
in the 80s with some 

lower 90s in the west.  
Additional warming will 

occur Wednesday into 

Thursday and highs will be 
in the 80s and lower 90s 

with some middle 90s in 
the southwest and some 

70s in the northwest 
Thursday.  Cooler air will 

spread across the western 
Corn Belt next Friday and 

highs in the Midwest will 
be in the 70s and lower 

80s with some middle and 
upper 80s in southern 

parts of the eastern Corn 
Belt.  Cooler air will enter the eastern Corn Belt Saturday of next week with 

warmer temperatures quickly returning to the western Corn Belt by Sunday 

of next week.     
 

Lows in the north will be in the 50s with some lower 60s and some upper 
40s.  Some northwestern locations will see lows in the lower to middle 40s 

Thursday and Friday mornings.  Southern areas will see lows in the 50s and 
60s with some lower 70s by Thursday. 

 
Rain during the past week should induce small and brief increases in water 

levels on the Ohio, Mississippi, Illinois, and Missouri Rivers.  Without multiple 
rounds of significant follow up rainfall, however, water levels should soon 

decline again.    Restrictions to barge traffic will become more significant on 
these rivers without greater rain and more expensive forms of transportation 

could be needed to deliver harvested crops this fall.”   

http://will.uiuc.edu/RSS/WILLfeeds/ag-morningweather.xml
http://will.uiuc.edu/RSS/WILLfeeds/ag-morningweather.xml
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Todd and Dave would love to hear from you.  We are always looking for 
ways to improve WILL’s agricultural service.  If you have an idea, or just 

want to talk, you can e-mail us at willagstaff@illinois.edu.   You can also 
reach s via snail mail at Campbell Hall for Public Telecommunications, 300 

North Goodwin Avenue, Urbana, Illinois 61801, or phone at (217) 333-7400. 
 

 

  AM-580 Daily Agricultural Programming Schedule 

http://www.will.uiuc.edu/am/agriculture/schedule.htm 

  

Monday – Friday (all times central) 

 8:49 a.m. – $*Pre-Opening Commodity Market Report  

 9:49 a.m. – $*Opening Commodity Market Report  

 10:59 a.m. – Commodity Market Price Update  

 11:59 a.m. – Commodity Market Price Update  

 12:55 p.m. – *Midday Market Analysis with Sue Martin  

 1:50 p.m. – CBOT & CME Settlement Prices  

 2:06-2:36 p.m. – $*Closing Market Report  

o 2:08 – *Futures Analysis 

o 2:20 - *Agricultural News  

o 2:25  - *Cash Grain Analysis or Energy Analysis 

o 2:32 – *Agricultural Weather Analysis  

 
 Saturday 

mailto:willagstaff@illinois.edu
http://www.will.uiuc.edu/am/agriculture/schedule.htm
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 6:30 a.m. - $* Commodity Week 

 11:30 a.m. – $*Commodity Week  

  

*Available on the website for on demand listening! $Available via podcast. 
 

 

 

 

 


